Drug information **Febuxostat**

FEBUXOSTAT

is a drug used for the treatment and long-term prevention of gout.



Introduction

Febuxostat is a drug that can help prevent your gout from causing damage to your joints. You can discuss the benefits and risks of taking febuxostat with your healthcare professionals before you start treatment, so you're able to make an informed decision.

What is febuxostat and how is it used?

Taken regularly, febuxostat can prevent damage to your joints, stop attacks of gout and reduce the size of gouty lumps affecting your skin.

The body naturally produces a substance called urate, which normally dissolves in the blood and is passed out in urine. In gout the blood cannot dissolve all the urate, so solid crystals form in and around joints, causing inflammation and pain.

Febuxostat works by blocking the production of urate. This brings down the urate levels enough to allow the crystals to begin dissolving and prevent attacks of gout in the long term.

Before starting febuxostat most people will have tried another drug called allopurinol. Both drugs work in a similar way, but febuxostat is only used if your doctor suspects you might react badly to allopurinol or if you've had side effects from it.

Febuxostat is also known by the brand name Adenuric.

Things to know before you start febuxostat

Urate lowering drugs, like febuxostat, are very effective for the long-term treatment of gout. They can be especially helpful if:

- you're having repeated attacks of gout
- your joints or kidneys have been damaged by attacks of gout
- you have gouty lumps, called tophi.

However, febuxostat may not be suitable for everyone. Your doctor may decide not to prescribe febuxostat if:

- you've had a severe condition that affects your heart or blood vessels, such as a heart attack, a stroke, or unstable angina
- you have severe kidney or liver problems
- you have thyroid problems.

Your doctor will arrange for you to have a blood test before you start treatment to check your urate levels, kidneys and liver.

Febuxostat tablets contain lactose, so tell your doctor if you're lactose intolerant.

When and how do I take febuxostat?

Your doctor may advise you not to start taking febuxostat until after an attack of gout has completely settled. If this isn't possible it may be started while the gout is in a mild phase.

It's important to be aware that as the crystals begin dissolving they can become dislodged. Because of this, you may actually have more attacks of gout during the first few weeks of treatment.

This doesn't mean the drug isn't working, so don't stop taking febuxostat, but do treat the attack as you would normally.

Attacks of gout normally stop within a year, once your urate level has been lowered sufficiently.

Febuxostat is taken in tablet form once daily with or without food. The tablet should be swallowed with water. Your doctor will advise you about the correct dose. Usually you'll start with 80mg daily, but your doctor will take regular blood tests and may increase the dose to 120mg daily if your blood urate level doesn't come down far enough for the crystals to dissolve.

2 www.versusarthritis.org Helpline 0800 5200 520 3

Once your urate level is stable and in the target range, you'll need yearly blood tests to check your urate levels remain the same.

Febuxostat is a long-term treatment. So, it's important to keep taking it even:

- if it doesn't seem to be working at first
- if you have more attacks of gout when you first start febuxostat
- when you stop having attacks of gout, otherwise urate levels may start to build up again and your symptoms may come back.

Can I take other medicines alongside febuxostat?

Your doctor will often advise you take something to prevent attacks of gout for the first six months after starting febuxostat, or after a dose increase. This will usually be a non-steroidal anti-inflammatory drug (NSAID) such as ibuprofen, colchicine or a low dose of steroids.

However, some drugs interact with febuxostat, so you should discuss any new medication with your doctor before starting it, and you should always tell anyone else treating you that you're taking febuxostat.

The following drugs interact with febuxostat and generally should not be taken along with febuxostat:

- azathioprine (aza-thy-o-preen) used to treat immune conditions, such as rheumatoid arthritis
- mercaptopurine (mer-kap-toh-pyoo-reen) used to treat cancer and immune conditions
- didanosine (dy-da-no-seen) sometimes used to treat HIV.

Possible risks and side effects

The most common side effect of febuxostat is an increase in attacks of gout during the early stages of treatment. But if you do have an attack of gout, don't stop taking febuxostat. Treat the attack as you would normally.

Most people do not experience other side effects. For those who do, they aren't usually serious. However, if you have severe side effects, or are concerned about your symptoms, contact one of the healthcare professionals in charge of your care.

Some of the most common side effects can include:

- diarrhoea
- headaches
- skin rashes
- feeling sick (nausea)
- abnormal liver test results
- build-up of fluid, usually in lower legs and ankles.

If you develop a rash when you start febuxostat, swelling of the face or fever, particularly within the first month, you should seek medical advice immediately. You should also tell your doctor if you develop any new symptoms or there's anything else that concerns you.

If you're unable to continue taking febuxostat, and you've already tried allopurinol unsuccessfully, your doctor may suggest a drug such as benzbromarone or sulfinpyrazone. These drugs reduce urate levels by increasing the amount of urate passed in the urine.

4 www.versusarthritis.org Helpline 0800 5200 520 5

Vaccinations

You can have vaccinations while on febuxostat.

Alcohol

Alcohol doesn't interact significantly with febuxostat, but it does increase the level of urate in the blood. Because of this, it can make you more susceptible to attacks of gout.

Government guidelines say both men and women should have no more than 14 units of alcohol a week. This is equivalent to about six glasses of wine or six pints of beer.



You can find out more about units of alcohol at www.drinkaware.co.uk

Your doctor might advise a lower limit as part of your general treatment plan to reduce your urate levels.

Fertility, pregnancy and breastfeeding

It's not known what effect febuxostat can have on your baby, so you shouldn't take it if you're pregnant or breastfeeding.

If you're planning a family or become pregnant while taking febuxostat you should discuss this with your doctor.

The effects of febuxostat on fertility are not currently known, but it's unlikely to be harmful.

Where to go for further information

This leaflet is a guide to febuxostat, its benefits and potential side effects. If there's anything else you'd like to know about this drug, just ask the healthcare professionals in charge of your care.

You can also call our free helpline on 0800 5200 520. Our trained advisors can offer support and advice on your type of arthritis.



Visit our website www.versusarthritis.org to find out more

Thank vou!

A team of people helped us create this booklet. We would like to thank Dr Paul Creamer and Dr Toby Wallace for helping us with reviewing the booklet.

We would also like to give a special thank you to the people who shared their opinions and thoughts on the booklet. Your contributions make sure the information we provide is relevant and suitable for everyone.

6 www.versusarthritis.org Helpline 0800 5200 520 7

FAMILIES FRIENDS DOCTORS RESEARCHERS SUPPORTERS FUNDRAISERS VOLUNTEERS VERSUS APTHRITIS

Versus Arthritis

Copeman House St Mary's Court St Mary's Gate Chesterfield S41 7TD

Tel 0300 790 0400 calls charged at standard rate

www.versusarthritis.org enquiries@versusarthritis.org

Follow us:









Registered Charity No 207711 Scotland No SC041156 © Versus Arthritis 2021



MIX
Paper from
responsible sources
FSC* C003270

VA2257